JOURNAL OF BUDDHIST STUDIES

Journal of the U.S Sangha for Buddhist Studies VOLUME 03 | ISSUE 01 | DECEMBER 2024

The Journal of Buddhist Studies (ISSN 2692-7357, electronic ISSN 2692-739X) is one of the academic studies of Buddhism and a part of the Journal of the U.S. Sangha for Buddhist Studies. Scholars of Buddhist studies focus on the history, culture, archaeology, arts, philology, anthropology, sociology, theology, philosophy, practices, interreligious comparative studies and other subjects related to Buddhism.

The Journal of Buddhist Studies is published two times a year by the Dharma Mountain Publishing & the Sakyamuni Buddhist Sangha of the United States.

Articles in Journal of Buddhist Studies do not necessarily represent the views of the editors or the Dharma Mountain Publishing or the Sakyamuni Buddhist Sangha of the U.S. Although the editors are responsible for their selection and acceptance of the articles, any responsibility for the opinions expressed and the accuracy of the statements contained in the articles rest upon the individual authors.

SUBMISSIONS AND EDITORIAL CORRESPONDENCE: Please send them to the Dharma Mountain Office. Unpublished manuscripts not under consideration elsewhere are welcome. Writing requirements: research topic must relate to contemporary history, culture, archaeology, arts, philology, anthropology, sociology, theology, philosophy, practices, interreligious comparative studies and other subjects related to Buddhism; word count up to 9,000 words maximum, including notes; double-space; footnotes (no in-text citations); and all tables and figures to be placed at the end of paper. Format for text and tables: Win/MS Word. E-mail submission is required with street mailing address included in submission. For a style sheet, visit https://www.jbspress.com/contentsubmit.

COPY AND PERMISSIONS NOTICE: Authorization to copy article content beyond fair use (as specified in Sections 107 and 108 of the U.S. Copyright Law) for internal or personal use, or the internal or personal use of specific clients, is granted by The Regents of the Dharma Mountain Publishing. For libraries and other users, authorization is granted provided that they are registered with, and the specified fees are paid for through the Copyright Clearance Center (CCC), www.copyright.com. To reach the CCC's Customer Service Center, call 619-414-0106 or via e-mail to info@jbspress.com. All other permissions and licensing inquiries may be submitted through Dharma Mountain Publishing & Sakyamuni Buddhist Sangha of the United States.

Printed by Dharma Mountain Publishing Press on SBSUSDMPCouncil®-certified paper.

© 2024 by The Regents of the Dharma Mountain Publishing. All rights reserved.

Printed in the U.S.A.



CHIEF EDITOR

The Honorable Thich Giac Chinh, *Buddhist Missionary*

EDITORIAL STAFF

Brittany Tran Olarsch, Vice President – Managing Editor Vyvyenne Pham, Secretary - Copy Editor Pam Ly, Associate - Book Review Editor

EDITORIAL BOARD

Most Venerable Thich Minh Thanh, Ph.D. Venerable Thich Minh Dieu, Ph.D. Venerable Thich Chan Phap Tu, M.A. Venerable Thich Giac Chinh, M.A. Venerable Sung H. Won SooSeong, M.A. Venerable Bhikkhuni Gioi Huong, Ph.D. NguLong Ho, Ph.D. Bich Luy Dinh, Ph.D. Phe Bach, Ed.D. Priyadarsini Mitra, Ph.D. Cynthia Pham, Pharm.D. Chaplain – U.S Army Niphon Sukuan, M.A. Binh Pham, Graphic Designer & Photographer Dharma Mountain Graphic Design Team

Website: <u>www.jbspress.com</u> E-mail: <u>info@jbspress.com</u> This issue of Journal of Buddhist Studies is dedicated to the memory of Zen Masters, Buddhist Missionary, Contributors.